Secured Convertible Promissory Notes plus accrued interest concurrently with the Closing, and (ii) 15.0 million shares issuable to Platinum upon the
exchange of 500,000 shares of Series A preferred stock into common stock, which exchange shall occur at Platinum’s discretion.

(2)  Exchangeable into 15.0 million shares of common stock and a five-year warrant to purchase 7.5 million shares of common stock at an exercise price

of $1.50 per share, which exchange shall occur at Platinum’s discretion.

(3)  Excludes 7.5 million shares exercisable at a price of $1.50 per share issuable to Platinum upon the exchange of 500,000 shares of Series A Preferred
stock into common stock and warrants as described in Note (2).  The issuance of the Shares under this Agreement at $0.50 per share will cause the
exercise price.

-18-

The following sets forth, on a pro forma basis, assuming, among other things, Purchaser’s purchase of 72 million shares of Common Stock pursuant
to this Agreement, the fully-diluted capitalization of the Company:

  Common Stock   Options   Warrants
 Series A
Preferred   Fully-Diluted

Stockholder  Shares  CS %   FD%

Management, Board
of Directors and
Scientific Advisory
Board

 1,737,932

1.75%

 3,872,826  3,312,068  -  8,922,826 6.30%

Institutions:
  Purchaser   72,000,000 72.34%  -  -  -  72,000,000 50.86%
  Other Institutions   15,652,431(1) 15.73%  -  15,727,980(3)  15,000,000(2)  31,380,411 22.17%
Total Institutions   87,652,431 88.06%  -  15,727,980  15,000,000  118,380,411 83.63%

Individual Investors
and Employees   10,145,275 10.19%  1,039,778  3,065,523  -  14,250,576 10.07%

Total Common Stock   99,535,638 100.00%  4,912,604  22,105,571  15,000,000  141,553,813 100.00%

(1)

Includes (i) approximately 6.77 million shares of common stock issuable to Platinum upon conversion of $3.273 million face value of Senior Secured
Convertible Promissory Notes plus accrued interest concurrently with Closing.

(2)

500,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock exchangeable into 15.0 million shares of common stock and a five-year warrant to purchase 7.5 million
shares of common stock at an exercise price of $1,50 per share, which shall occur at Platinum's discretion.

(3)

Includes 7.5 million shares exercisable at a price of $1.50 per share issuable to Platinum upon the exchange of 500,000 shares of Series A Preferred